

No. 07-1311
(En Banc Oral Argument Scheduled for September 25, 2008)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
APPELLEE

v.

JOSEPH P. NACCHIO,
APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO
(Nottingham, C.J.)

REPLY SUPPLEMENTAL EN BANC BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
(Includes Attachments in Scanned PDF Format)

TROY A. EID
United States Attorney
District of Colorado

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

JAMES O. HEARTY
KEVIN T. TRASKOS
Assistant United States Attorneys
District of Colorado

STEPHAN E. OESTREICHER, JR.
Attorney
Appellate Section, Criminal Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 899, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044-0899
(202) 305-1081
Stephan.Oestreicher@usdoj.gov

LEO J. WISE
Trial Attorney
Fraud Section, Criminal Division
U.S. Department of Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 2

**I. The District Court Properly Excluded Fischel’s Opinions
 Under Rule 702, *Daubert*, and *Kumho*** 2

**A. Nacchio had notice that the court could rule on the
 written submissions.** 2

**B. The court was not required to hold a hearing *sua
 sponte* or to offer Nacchio yet another opportunity
 to present reliability evidence.** 8

**II. The District Court Properly Excluded Fischel’s Opinions
 Under Rules 16, 403, 602, 703, and the “Helpfulness”
 Component of Rule 702, and Any Error Would Have Been
 Harmless In Any Event** 15

A. “Trading patterns” 15

B. “Materiality” 17

C. “Rebuttal” 25

**III. Even Assuming There was an Abuse of Discretion that
 was Not Harmless, a Limited Remand, Not a New Trial,
 Would Be the Appropriate Remedy** 29

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION

ADDENDUM:

Hon. Edward W. Nottingham, Calendar for Week of April 2, 2007

United States v. Philip Morris USA, No. 99-cv-02496-GK (D.D.C.),
Docket 5486, 5/26/05 Status Call Transcript

United States v. Howard, No. 03-cr-00093 (S.D. Tex.),
Docket 594, 4/15/05 Order

United States v. Heron, No. 06-cr-00674-SD (E.D. Pa.),
Docket 101, 10/10/07 Order

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Abrams v. Van Kampen Funds, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 88973 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	20
<i>In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.</i> , 886 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	24
<i>Carmichael v. Samyang Tires, Inc.</i> , 923 F. Supp. 1514 (S.D. Ala. 1996)	9
<i>Champagne Metals v. Ken-Mac Metals, Inc.</i> , 458 F.3d 1073 (10th Cir. 2006)	19, 24
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 328 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2003)	12, 14
<i>First Interstate Bank of Ariz. v. Murphy, Weir & Butler</i> , 210 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	9, 13, 19
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964)	30
<i>In re James Wilson Assocs.</i> , 965 F.2d 160 (7th Cir. 1992)	24, 28
<i>John Zink Co. v. Zink</i> , 241 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2001)	25, 28
<i>Joiner v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 864 F. Supp. 1310 (N.D. Ga. 1994)	9
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994)	30
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	6
<i>Oddi v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	10, 28

<i>Petruzzi’s IGA Supermarkets, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Ralston v. Smith & Nephew Richards, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 965 (10th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007)	15
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	20
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.</i> , 688 F. Supp. 705 (D.D.C. 1988)	20
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1140 (2008)	14, 30
<i>In re Taxable Mun. Bonds Litig.</i> , 1994 WL 532079 (E.D. La. 1994)	20
<i>TK-7 Corp. v. Estate of Barbouti</i> , 993 F.2d 722 (10th Cir. 1993)	24, 28
<i>United States v. Alatorre</i> , 222 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>United States v. Call</i> , 129 F.3d 1402 (10th Cir. 1997)	9, 11, 20
<i>United States v. Conn</i> , 297 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>United States v. Gabaldon</i> , 389 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 153 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981)	30
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 989 F.2d 1574 (10th Cir. 1993)	30
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 88 F.3d 872 (10th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Felix</i> , 450 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2006)	13, 14

<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 390 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 182 Fed. Appx. 779 (10th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	30
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006)	25

STATUTES AND RULES:

18 U.S.C. § 3553	15
28 U.S.C. § 2106	29
Fed. R. App. P. 28	29
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16	3, 11, 14, 15
Fed. R. Evid. 401	24
Fed. R. Evid. 403	15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 28
Fed. R. Evid. 404	13
Fed. R. Evid. 602	15, 23, 28
Fed. R. Evid. 702	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 703	15, 23, 28
Fed. R. Evid. 1006	22
HON. EDWARD W. NOTTINGHAM, PRACTICE STANDARDS — CRIMINAL (2004) . . .	9, 10, 12

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES:

ANTHONY G. AMSTERDAM, TRIAL MANUAL FOR THE DEFENSE
OF CRIMINAL CASES (1988) 7, 10

NANCY HOLLANDER ET AL., EVERYTRIAL CRIMINAL DEFENSE
RESOURCE BOOK (2008) 8

KENNETH MOGILL, EXAMINATION OF WITNESSES (2008) 25

Hon. Barbara Jacobs Rothstein, *Manual for Complex Litigation:
Expert Scientific Evidence*, SL084 ALI-ABA 189 (Feb. 2006) 10
